

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother,
HEATHER JACKSON

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his
official capacity as State Superintendent,
DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as
Harrison County Superintendent, and THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR AND THE STATE
WEST VIRGINIA'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. ARON JANSSEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 3

 I. Vague appeals to “clinical experience” do not salvage Dr. Janssen’s
 unsupported opinion that the Sports Act causes harm. 3

 II. Dr. Janssen cited nothing that would allow a reasonable inference of
 causation between social transition and improved mental health..... 4

 III. Neither the research Dr. Janssen cited nor the research he ignored
 supports his opinion that puberty suppression is beneficial. 7

 IV. The admission that “persistence” cannot be predicted further
 demonstrates the irrelevance of Dr. Janssen’s discussion of that subject..... 9

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Service..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eghnayem v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 658 (S.D.W. Va. 2014)..... 4, 7

Funderburk v. South Carolina Electric & Gas Co.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D.S.C. 2019) 3

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 7

Huss v. Gayden,
571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

In re Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Device Product Liability Litigation,
9 F.4th 768 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 8

In re Lipitor (Atovastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation,
174 F. Supp. 3d 911 (D.S.C. 2016) 6, 7, 8, 9

Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products Group,
639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 6, 8

Modern Holdings, LLC v. Corning, Inc.,
Civ. No. 5:13-cv-00405, 2022 WL 710174 (E.D. Ky. March 9, 2022)..... 5

Navarro v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
Case No. 1:17-cv-406, 2021 WL 868586 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2021) 5

United States v. Sandoval-Mendoza,
472 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB,
178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) 8

Winebarger v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
Civ. A. No. 2:13-cv-28892, 2015 WL 1887222 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 24, 2015)..... 4

Wood v. Showers,
822 F. App'x 122 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 4
